## **Government of Punjab**

## **Department of Planning**

(Social Services Division)

## **NOTIFICATION**

The 8<sup>th</sup> Sept., 2003

No 25/26/PSPB/RO/NGO/2003/5163

The Governor of Punjab is pleased to reconstitute Apex Committee for promoting the role of Non-Government Organizations (NGO's) in the development of State as under:-

i)	Chief Secretary to Govt. Punjab	Chairman
ii)`	Principal Secretary, Finance, Punjab	Member
iii)	Principal Secretary, Health, Punjab	Member
iv)	Secretary, School Education, Punjab.	Member
v)	Secretary, Rural Development & Panchayats	Member
vi)	Principal Secretary, Welfare of	Member
	SCs /BCs and Social Security,	
	Woman & Child Development, Punjab	
vii)	Principal Secretary, Planning Punjab	Member Secretary.

- 2. The Apex Committee can associate any Administrative Secretary or Officer or any other expert as special invitee as may be required from time to time.
- 3. The Committee shall meet from time to time and at a place to be decided by the Chairman of the Apex Committee. The functions of the committee shall be as under:
  - a) To provide overall guidance and guidelines for involvement of the NGOs in development work in Punjab.
  - b) To review the physical/financial performance of the concerned Administrative Department for promotion of role of the NGOs in development works and to take remedial steps for removing bottle necks, if any;
  - c) Any other function as decided by the Chairman.

- 4. The non-official expert called as special invitee in the meeting will be entitled for TA and DA equivalent to the Grade-I officers of the State Government. The TA and DA in such cases shall be payable from the scheme PM 1.10 'Assistance to NGO's".
- 5. The term of the committee shall be for three years.

(J.S.Kesar)

Chandigarh

Principal Secretary to Govt. Punjab,

Dated: 3<sup>rd</sup> Sept., 2003

Department of Planning

To

- i) Chief Secretary to Govt. Punjab
- ii) Principal Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Deptt. Of Finance.
- iii) Principal Secretary to Govt., Punjab, Deptt. Of Health.
- iv) Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Deptt. Of School Education.
- vii) Principal Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Deptt. Of Welfare of SCs /BCs, and Social Security, Woman & Child Development.

-sd-Director

Dated: 8/9/03

Endst. No. 25/26/PSPB/RO/NGO's/5164

A copy is forwarded to Controller, Printing & Stationery for Publishing this notification in the official gazette of the Punjab Government.

-sd-

Director

 $\mathbf{CC}$ 

PS/PSP, PA/SSP for the kind information of Principal Secretary Planning and Special Secretary planning please.